No. 435, S.1

[Published May 22, 1915.

## CHAPTER 120.

AN ACT to amend that paragraph of section 113.06 of the statutes, relating to terms of circuit court in the fourteenth judicial district.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That paragraph of section 113.06 of the statutes, which relates to terms of circuit court in the fourteenth judicial circuit, is amended to read: (113.06) Fourteenth circuit. In the county of Door on the first Tuesday in September and the second Tuesday in March; in the county of Brown on the second Monday in January, the second Monday in April and the fourth Monday in \* \* September; and \* \* \* in the county of Kewaunee on the third Monday in May and the first Monday in December.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 20, 1915.

No. 454, S.]

[Published May 22, 1915.

## CHAPTER 121.

AN ACT to create subsection 1a of section 2394—24 of the statutes, relating to security for the payment of weekly indemnity by employer to injured employe.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to section 2394—24 of the statutes a new subsection to read: (Section 2394—24) 1a. In all cases where an employer shall become liable to an employe for compensation in weekly indemnity extending over a period of six months or more, he may be required by the industrial commission, in its discretion, to purchase an annuity therefor, with a domestic corporation, duly authorized to issue annuities, or to furnish a bond, for the payment of such compensation, as shall be required and approved by the industrial commission.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 20, 1915.